30 June 2021 30 June 2020 30 June 2021 30 June 2020

Included in profit or loss
Current service cost  21,126,000  18,875,000  13,378,000  12,330,000
Past service cost  -   -   -   -
Interest accrued on defined benefit obligation  12,819,000  13,771,000  9,855,000  10,866,000

 33,945,000  32,646,000  23,233,000  23,196,000
Included in other comprehensive income
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from:

- Demographic assumptions  -   -   -   -
- Financial assumptions  22,757,000  -   15,577,000  -
- Experience adjustment  (7,086,000)  7,649,000  (4,388,000)  5,666,000

 15,671,000  7,649,000  11,189,000  5,666,000
 49,616,000  40,295,000  34,422,000  28,862,000

27.1.2 Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

 30 June 2021  30 June 2020

Discount rate 6.5% 8.5%

Future salary growth 7.0% 8.5%

Withdrawal Rate 10% 10%

27.1.3 Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes in reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Particulars
30 June 2021 30 June 2020

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Consolidated

Discount rate (1% movement)  (42,840,000)  55,219,000  (32,130,000)  41,198,000

Future salary growth (1% movement)  54,350,000  (43,017,000)  40,771,000  (32,394,000)

Separate

Discount rate (1% movement)  (29,424,000)  37,381,000  (23,057,000)  29,164,000

Future salary growth (1% movement)  36,797,000  (29,547,000)  28,864,000  (23,248,000)

27.2 Liability for assets retirement obligation

Particulars
Consolidated Separate

30 June 2021 30 June 2020 30 June 2021 30 June 2020

Opening balance  75,347,719  71,951,603  75,347,719  71,951,603

Addition  2,177,549  3,396,116  2,177,549  3,396,116

Adjustment/payment  -   -   -   -

Closing balance  77,525,268  75,347,719  77,525,268  75,347,719

27.3 Lease obligation

Particulars
Consolidated Separate

30 June 2021 30 June 2020 30 June 2021 30 June 2020

Opening balance  22,360,719  -   22,360,719  -

Addition  -   24,906,390  -   24,906,390

Financial charge  1,067,993  1,294,577  1,067,993  1,294,577

Payment  (6,447,000)  (3,840,248)  (6,447,000)  (3,840,248)

Closing balance  16,981,712  22,360,719  16,981,712  22,360,719

This pertains to land leased from BREB for Ashulia (Unit 1 and 2), Madhabdi (Unit 1 and 2), Chandina (Unit 1 and 2), Maona and Ullapara power plants which has
been accounted for in accordance with IFRS 16 Leases.

169

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2021

27.4 Derivative financial instrument	 Figures in BDT

Particulars
Consolidated Separate

30 June 2021 30 June 2020 30 June 2021 30 June 2020

Interest rate swap

Summit Barisal Power Limited  129,296,798  234,578,688  -   -

Summit Narayanganj Power Unit II Limited  76,524,514  137,406,794  -   -

[…]

Foreign currency denominated assets

Trade receivables BDT  7,412,153,629  4,145,660,528

Other receivables BDT  59,777,986  10,032,580

Deposit BDT  1,851,786  1,701,589

Cash and cash equivalents (except cash in hand) BDT  4,195,204,359  2,261,056,943

 11,668,987,760  6,418,451,640

Foreign currency denominated liabilities

Redeemable preference shares BDT  2,015,150,641  2,365,539,624

Trade payables BDT  5,693,245,159  2,303,849,732

Other payables and accruals BDT  366,766,557  528,480,601

Intercompany payables BDT  4,227,388  4,155,914

 8,079,389,745  5,202,025,871

Net exposure - assets/(liabilities) (B)  3,589,598,015  1,216,425,769

Total net exposure - assets/(liabilities) (A+B)  3,937,481,788  1,738,695,854

ii)	 Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expenditures

A reasonably possible change of 3% in foreign currencies at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020 would have increased/ (decreased) equity
and profit or loss of the Group by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant.

Particulars
Profit/(loss) Equity

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

30 June 2021

3% movement  118,124,454  (118,124,454)  118,124,454  (118,124,454)

Exchange rate sensitivity  118,124,454  (118,124,454)  118,124,454  (118,124,454)

30 June 2020

3% movement  52,160,876  (52,160,876)  52,160,876  (52,160,876)

Exchange rate sensitivity  52,160,876  (52,160,876)  52,160,876  (52,160,876)

The following significant exchange rates are applicable:

182 Summit Power Limited
Company Overview ESG Financial Analysis

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

Annual Report 2020-21
Auditor’s Report And  Audited Financial StatementsCorporate Information and Other Disclosures

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2021

2021 2020

Average rate Closing rate Average rate Closing rate

USD  84.8063  84.8550  84.7861  84.8500

EURO  101.0923  101.1986  93.6480  95.1927

b)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates on borrowings. Local loans are not significantly affected by
fluctuations in interest rates, as they are secured in fixed rates. Foreign loans and borrowings are affected by fluctuations in floating
interest rates. However, such exposures to floating interest rates are adequately mitigated by way of entering interest rate swaps. See
note 27.4.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Figures in BDT

Particulars 30 June 2021 30 June 2020